UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BEFORE THE FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

ISO New England Inc. and	ER07-767-000
New England Power Pool)

MOTION TO INTERVENE OF NEW YORK INDEPENDENT SYSTEM OPERATOR, INC.

Pursuant to Rules 212 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 18 C.F.R. §§ 385.212 and 385.214 (2006) the New York Independent System Operator, Inc. ("NYISO") hereby moves to intervene in the above-captioned proceeding.

I. Copies of Correspondence

Communications and correspondence relating to this proceeding should be directed to:

Robert E. Fernandez
General Counsel and Secretary
Elaine Robinson
Director Regulatory Affairs
*Alex M. Schnell
New York Independent System Operator, Inc.
10 Krey Boulevard
Rensselaer, NY 12144
Phone: 518-356-8707
Fax: 518-356-4702

aschnell@nyiso.com

II. Motion to Intervene

On April 20, 2007 ISO New England Inc. ("ISO-NE") and the New England Power Pool ("NEPOOL"), filed proposed "Changes to Market Rule 1 Relating to Energy Transactions Over the 1385 Cable External Node." The purpose of the proposed revisions to New England's

^{*} Designated agent for receipt of service.

Market Rule 1 is to address the assignment of certain costs that are necessary to permit the

creation of a new External Node that will, in turn, enable the scheduling of transactions over the

1385 Cables that run beneath the Long Island Sound between Northport, Long Island and

Norwalk, and Connecticut separate from the "primary" A/C interface between the two control

areas.

The NYISO is the independent body responsible for providing open access transmission

service, maintaining reliability, and administering competitive wholesale electricity, ancillary

services and capacity markets in New York State. As a control area operator and market

administrator, the NYISO has a direct and substantial interest in the matters being addressed in

the above captioned proceeding. Specifically, the NYISO is responsible for implementing the

1385 (Northport-Norwalk) Cables as a Scheduled Line in New York and for determining

schedules over the Northport-Norwalk Cables, in conjunction with ISO-NE.

The NYISO's interest as an affected Control Area operator and market administrator

cannot be adequately represented by any other party to this proceeding. Accordingly, the

NYISO respectfully requests that the Commission permit it to intervene in the above captioned

proceeding.

III. Conclusion

The NYISO respectfully requests that the Commission grant its motion to intervene for

the reasons set forth above.

Respectfully submitted

/s/ Alex M. Schnell

Alex M. Schnell

New York Independent System Operator, Inc.

Dated: May 8, 2007

2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served the foregoing document upon each Party designated on the official service list compiled by the Secretary in Docket No. ER07-767-000 in accordance with the requirements of Rule 2010 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, 18 C.F.R. § 385.2010 (2006).

Dated at Rensselaer, New York this 8th day of May 2007.

/s/ Salisa K. Brandon
Salisa K. Brandon
Regulatory Affairs Associate Analyst
New York Independent System Operator, Inc.
10 Krey Boulevard
Rensselaer, NY 12144